51

EQUITY INVESTMENT PORTFOLIO RISKS

As of 31 March 2009, the VaR of the equity investment portfolio (calculated at 99% with a holding

period of 1 quarter) was about 25% of its fair value, with a high concentration in terms of risk on the

top 10 equity investments.

THE GROUP MARKET RISKS

INTEREST RATE  RISKS INHERENT IN THE BANKING PORTFOLIO

Additional information in relation to the methods adopted is provided in the section bearing the

same title of the Report on Operations as of 31 December 2008.

As of 31 March 2009, the Montepaschi Group sensitivity showed a risk exposure profile subject to an

increase in interest rates. However, the extent of the economic value at risk fully complies with the

amount of Tier I and the Capital for Regulatory Purposes, well below the level considered as the

critical threshold (estimated at 20% with a 200 bp interest rate shock) by the New Accord on

Capital (Basle 2).

LIQUIDITY RISK

Additional information in relation to the methods adopted is provided in the section bearing the

same title of the Report on Operations as of 31 December 2008.

MARKET  RISKS INHERENT IN THE TRADING PORTFOLIO

h MPS Group

Risk indicators for shift of 100 basis point +100 bp -100 bp

Economic Value at risk / Tier 1 capital 9,28% 11,20%

Economic value at risk / Capital computed for regulatory purposes 4,57% 5,52%

31/03/09

2.84%

2.98%
3.49%

3.57%

3.90%
4.43%

4.93%
14.94%

16.96%

25.02% Other Sales Services

Retailing services

Building Trade & utilities infrast.

Agriculture, forestry & fishing prod.

Textile & leather prod.

Food, beverage and tobacco prod.

Hotels & public utilities

Metalworking products

Other industrial prod.

Energy products

% Risk measures  (Expected  Loss + Economic Capital)
 March 31th 2009

52

The trend of the Group risks measured as Value-at-Risk (VaR) during Q1 2009 is in line with the levels

recorded in Q4 2008. The exacerbating international crisis determined a general increase in the